percent, while the worst rolling three years
was –10 percent versus –16 percent. Impor-
tantly, the value and momentum approaches,
and stocks and bonds themselves, again
diversify each other nicely. Turning to the
worst underperformance versus the buy-and-
hold stock-bond portfolio, the full contrari-

an-plus-trend stock-bond portfolio trailed the 50-50 portfolio by only
7 percentage points at worst (while the trend-only combination had a
worst relative drawdown of 17 percentage points and the contrarian-only
combination a worst relative drawdown of 15 percentage points against
the 50-50 portfolio). Adding almost 100 basis points a year for a century
and nearly 50 basis points for the second half, while reducing both abso-
lute and relative risk (in this last case to pretty trivial levels) might not be
life changing but is nothing to sneeze at. Not to mention, we still think
the results are somewhat understated because of the long-term drift

Portfolio theory doesn’t tell us to only do the very best
things but to do everything that can add value proportional
to how good it is. We are serious when we say,
“If you sin, then sin only a little.”

Asset Management

0.5

5.0

50.0

500.0

1900 1920 1940 1960 1980 2000

1

10

100

1,000

1900 1920 1940 1960 1980 2000

1

10

100

1900 1920 1940 1960 1980 2000

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

Ex
ce

ss
 R

et
ur

n

Buy & Hold Contrarian/Trend Timing Outperformance

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

1900 1920 1940 1960 1980 2000

3-
Ye

ar
 E

xc
es

s
R

et
ur

n

EXHIBIT 4

Performance and outperformance of simple 50-50 contrarian and trend timing strate-
gies versus portfolio of 50-50 buy-and-hold U.S. equities and bonds, 1900–2014

Source: AQR Capital Management.

Buy and hold
Contrarian/trend timing
Outperformance

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

ex
ce

ss
 re

tu
rn

toward more-expensive stocks and bonds. And, for the geekier readers,
we really don’t have to apologize for the contrarian strategies. Although
they add less return, they substantially lower risk versus the benchmark.
The information ratio (which measures the average excess return of a
portfolio over its benchmark relative to the volatility of that excess return)
of the combo contrarian- plus-trend strategy versus buy-and-hold over
our whole period is actually substantially better using contrarian trend